

Tejinder Singh, Advocate, Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur - 144410 (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub-Registrar, Barnala(Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum-Licensing and Registration Authority, Barnala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3667 of 2021

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 24.05.2021. First appeal is dated 24.06.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.08.2021.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 317 dated 15.11.2021 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Sub-Registrar, Barnala, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard, which reflects that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Rajinder Kumar Gupta H. No. 33, New Vikas Nagar, Baltana (Zirakpur) (Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4163 of 2021

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Bhuwan, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 30.05.2021. First appeal is dated 05.07.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.09.2021.

Sh. Bhuwan, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 3715 dated 22.11.2021 and a reply vide letter no. 329 dated 21.01.2022 has also been sent to the Commission, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1384 dated 24.01.2022. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Rajinder Kumar Gupta is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard, which reflects that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Kuldip Kumar Kaura(Retd. Lecturer), 5-C, Phase – 01, Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana – 141010 (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Primary Education Officer, Mangat – 2, Nizam Road, Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Education Officer(Elem.), Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents Appeal Case No. 2255 of 2021

Present : Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, the appellant in person. Sh. Varinder Pathak, Lecturer of Govt. Multi Purpose School, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 28.12.2020. First appeal is dated 04.03.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.05.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO.

Sh. Varinder Pathak, Lecturer of Govt. Multi Purpose School, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a reply has been given to the appellant vide letter no. 2847 dated 13.01.2022. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2846 dated 13.01.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Jaspal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, H. No. 1205, Gali No. 08, Hussainpura(East), Amritsar (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sewerage Board, HYDE Market , Near Dr. Waryam Singh Hospital, Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sewerage Board, HYDE Market , Near Dr. Waryam Singh Hospital, Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3704 of 2021

Present : Sh. Amritpal Singh on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 19.05.2021. First appeal is dated 18.06.2021. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.08.2021.

Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's

hearing.

Sh. Amritpal Singh, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has been received by the appellant and he is satisfied with the same and will have no objection no objection, if the case is closed today itself.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and Sh. Amritpal Singh (representative of the appellant) has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Sanjeev Thakur, Village - Gudha Khurd, P.O. Madhopur Cantt. - 145024 Tehsil – Pathankot, Distt. - Gurdaspur(Punjab)

Gurdaspur(Punjab)

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority,

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4644 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Ravinder Singh, Section Officer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.09.2019. First appeal is dated 15.10.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.12.2019.

V/s.

Sh. Ravinder Singh, Section Officer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2343 dated 26.08.2021 and a reply, alongwith a copy of supplied information of eighty pages has already been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2342 dated 26.08.2021, which is placed in the case-file.

The appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard, which reflects that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ajay Kumar Sharma S/o Sh. S. R. Sharma, M/s Kurali Toll Bridge Co. Pvt. Ltd., Office No. 72, Sector 41-B, Butrela, Chandigarh (U.T.)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, P.W.D. (B & R), Punjab, Sector 76, S. A. S. Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Engineer, Central Works Division, P.W.D. (B & R), Punjab, Sector 76, S. A. S. Nagar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3273 of 2020

Present : Sh. Maninder Arora, Advocate, on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Amanpreet Singh, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 29.06.2020. First appeal is dated 20.08.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.10.2020.

Sh. Amanpreet Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent

PIO in today's hearing, states that the remaining information has been supplied to the appellant on 02.12.2021.

Sh. Maninder Arora, Advocate, who appeared on behalf of the appellant,

Sh. Ajay Kumar Sharma in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has been received by the appellant and he is satisfied with the same and will have no objection no objection, if the case is closed today itself.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and Sh. Maninder Arora, Advocate (representative of the appellant) has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 7 th February, 2022	State Information Commissioner
•	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Je	bin Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'



....Appellant

V/s

Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, Village – Bikka, P. O. – Khan Khana, Distt. – Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar(Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Zonal, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2384 of 2021

Present : Sh. Makhan Singh, the appellant in person. Sh. Naresh Kumar, Head Constable O/o D. S. P, Banga, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.02.2021. First appeal is dated 05.04.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.05.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Makhan Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent.

Sh. Naresh Kumar, Head Constable of office of Deputy Superintendent of Police, Banga, who appeared in today's hearing, states that a point-wise reply alongwith annexure has already been sent vide letter no 4408 dated 27.09.2021 to the Commission, appended to which is a note, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, with a copy of acknowledgement-receipt, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, accordingly, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 7th February, 2022 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'</u>



....Appellant

V/s